

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X			
JANE DOE,	:		
	:		
Plaintiff,	:		
-against-	:	04 Civ. 6740 (SHS)	
	:		
HUNTER COLLEGE OF THE	:		
CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK,	:		
JENNIFER RAAB, and EIJA AYRAVAINEN,	:		
	:		
Defendants.	:		
-----X			

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

ELIOT SPITZER  
Attorney General of the State of  
New York  
Attorney for Defendants  
120 Broadway, 24<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10271  
(212) 416-6378

KATHRYN C. SPANN  
Assistant Attorney General  
of Counsel

Dated: October 27, 2004

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii-v
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
Point I      The Eleventh Amendment Bars Plaintiff’s Claims Alleged Pursuant to Title II of the ADA, § 504 of the Rehab Act, and the FHA Against CUNY, and Her Claims Under These Statutes for Monetary Relief Against the Individual Defendants .....	5
A.      Title II of the ADA Did Not Effectively Abrogate the States’ Eleventh Amendment Immunity to Suit for Discrimination Based on Disability in the Provision of Dormitory Housing .....	7
B.      Section 504 of the Rehab Act Did Not Effectively Abrogate the States’ Eleventh Amendment Immunity to Suit for Discrimination Based on Disability in the Provision of Dormitory Housing .....	11
C.      The FHA Contains No Abrogation of the States’ Eleventh Amendment Immunity .....	12
Point II      Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Sue Under the Fair Housing Act .....	13
Point III     Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Under § 504 of the Rehab Act, Title II of the ADA, or the Fair Housing Act .....	14
A.      Plaintiff Is Not “Otherwise Qualified” for Residence in the Hunter College Dormitory, Within the Meaning of Title II of the ADA and § 504 of the Rehab Act .....	14
B.      The Suicide Provision of the Hunter College Housing Contract Does Not Discriminate on the Basis of Disability .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

**Table of Authorities**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<u>Anonymous v. Goddard Riverside Community Ctr., Inc.</u> , 1997 WL 475165 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 1997) .....	14
<u>Atkins v. County of Orange</u> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	15, 21
<u>Barnes v. Gorman</u> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	13
<u>Board of Trustees of Alabama v. Garrett</u> , 531 U.S. 356, 363 (2001) .....	6, 7, 8, 11
<u>Bynes v. Toll</u> , 512 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	10
<u>City of Boerne v. Flores</u> , 521 U.S. 507, 520 (1997) .....	7, 8, 9
<u>Clissuras v. City University of New York</u> , 359 F.3d 79 ( 2d Cir. 2004) .....	6
<u>Craig v. Boren</u> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	9
<u>De Jesus-Keolamphu v. Village of Pelham Manor</u> , 999 F. Supp. 556 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	12
<u>Doe v. New York University</u> , 666 F.2d 761 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	15-18
<u>Ex Parte Young</u> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	6
<u>Flight v. Gloeckler</u> , 878 F. Supp. 424 (N.D.N.Y 1995) , <u>aff'd</u> , 68 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	21
<u>Garcia v. S.U.N.Y. Health Center of Brooklyn</u> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	9, 11
<u>Goldin-Feldman Co., Inc. v. Blum &amp; Fink, Inc.</u> , 2000 WL 1182798 (S.D.N.Y. Aug.18, 2000) .....	3
<u>Groome Resources Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</u> , 234 F.3d 192 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	12

**Table of Authorities**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<u>Hoeffner v. The Citadel</u> , 311 S.C. 361, 429 S.E.2d 190 (1993) .....	20
<u>Int'l Audiotext Network, Inc. v. American Tel. and Tel. Co.</u> , 62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir.1995) .....	3
<u>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc.</u> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	13
<u>Jain v. State</u> , 617 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2000) .....	20
<u>Kamen v. American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</u> , 791 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	13
<u>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</u> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	7
<u>Lane v. Maryhaven Ctr. of Hope</u> , 944 F. Supp. 158 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	6
<u>Lindsey v. Normet</u> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	9, 10
<u>Miller v. King</u> , 2004 WL 2035197 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Sept. 14, 2004) .....	9
<u>P.C. v. McLaughlin</u> , 913 F.2d 1033 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	21
<u>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</u> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	5, 6
<u>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</u> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) .....	6
<u>Rodriguez v. City of New York</u> , 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> 531 U.S. 864 (2000) .....	21
<u>Roe v. Johnson</u> , 2004 WL 1944460 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2004) .....	9, 10
<u>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</u> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	12
<u>Tennessee v. Lane</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004) .....	7, 8, 9, 11

**Table of Authorities**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<u>Tomka v. Seiler Corp.</u> , 66 F.3d 1295 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	6
<u>United States v. Vasquez</u> , 145 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	13
<u>Weinbaum v. Cuomo</u> , 219 A.D.2d 554 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 1995), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 87 N.Y.2d 917 (1996) .....	6
<u>Welch v. Century 21 Chimes Real Estate Inc.</u> , 1999 WL 29950 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 1991) .....	12
<u>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</u> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	5
<u>Woods v. Foster</u> , 884 F.Supp. 1169 (D.Ill. 1995) .....	14

**CONSTITUTION**

Eleventh Amendment .....	5-12
--------------------------	------

**STATUTES, CODES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

29 U.S.C. § 701, <u>et seq.</u> , Rehabilitation Act of 1973 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794 (Section 504) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 12132, Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12101 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12202 .....	7
Title III .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 3601, <u>et seq.</u> , Fair Housing Act .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3602(e) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1) .....	13, 14
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989) .....	10

**Table of Authorities**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 parts 1, 2, 3 and 4 (1990) .....	10
H.R. Conf. Rep. 101-558 (1990) .....	10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-596 (1990) .....	10
Educ. Law § 6203 .....	6
